05-08-2007

U.S. PTO 11/787562 04/16/2007

Form PTO OMB No.

United States Patent and Trademark Office

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

103402707 N FORI	M COVER SHEET Document No.: 700312937A		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
Name of conveying party(les)/Execution Date(s): Haim Karniely	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Interwise Ltd. Internal Address:		
Execution Date(s) April 10, 2007  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No.  3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 4 Hanegev Street, Airport City, P.O. Box 276		
Assignment	City: Ben-Gurion Airport  State:  Country: ISRAEL Zip: 70150  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No		
A. Patent Application No.(s)  Additional numbers att	document is being filed together with a new application.  B. Patent No.(s)  ached? Yes No		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:		
Name: Gibbons P.C.  Internal Address: One Gateway Center  Newark, New Jersey 07102-5310  Street Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Enclosed  None required (government interest not feeting title)		
City: Zip:	8. Payment Information  a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 88 Expiration Date 80 Deposit Account Number 03-3839 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00		
Fax Number: 973-596-0545  Email Address:	Authorized User Name Gibbons, P.C.  Appril 16, 2007		
Signature Robert E. Rudnick	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents		

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Name of Person Signing

**PATENT** 

sheet, attachments, and documents.

**REEL: 019272 FRAME: 0475** 

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

Whereas I, Haim KARNIELY, a citizen of Israel, (hereinafter: the "Assignor") an inventor of a certain invention entitled VIRTUAL PRIVATE MEETING ROOM (hereinafter: the "Invention"), desire to transfer the entire right, title and interest in and to (1) the Invention, (2) any and all patent applications filed on the invention in any country or jurisdiction worldwide, including but not limited to an United States patent application filed herewith (separately and together: the "Patent Applications"), and (3) to any and all patents which may be granted on the Patent Applications in any country or jurisdiction worldwide (hereinafter: the "Patents"):

And whereas at Interwise Ltd., a corporation organized under and existing by virtue of the laws of Israel, and having a place of business 4 Hanegev Street, Airport City, PO Box: 276, Ben-Gurion Airport 70150, ISRAEL (hereinafter: the "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention, the Patent Applications and the Patents;

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors, by these presents, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to (1) the Invention; (2) the Patent Applications; (3) the Patents; (4) any and all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute, and reissue applications for Letters Patent resulting from any of the Patent Applications (hereinafter: the "Related Applications"), including all priority rights under an International Convention.

The Assignor agrees that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of the Assignee, the Assignors' successors, assign and logal representatives, in order to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, shall apply for and execute all original, divisional, continuing, continuing-in-part, substitute or reissue patent applications for the Invention; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives, all facts known to the Assignors relating to the Invention and/or any Patent Applications and/or any Patents and/or any Related Applications; and generally do everything possible which the Assignce, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for alding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for the Invention and for vesting title in and to the Invention and in and to any and all applications for patents thereon in the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

1

**PATENT** 

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

Whereas I, Haim KARNIELY, a citizen of Israel, (hereinafter: the "Assignor") an inventor of a certain invention entitled VIRTUAL PRIVATE MEETING ROOM (hereinafter: the "Invention"), desire to transfer the entire right, title and interest in and to (1) the Invention, (2) any and all patent applications filed on the invention in any country or jurisdiction worldwide, including but not limited to an United States patent application filed herewith (separately and together: the "Patent Applications"), and (3) to any and all patents which may be granted on the Patent

And whereas at Interwise Ltd., a corporation organized under and existing by virtue of the laws of Israel, and having a place of business 4 Hanegev Street, Airport City, PO Box: 276, Ben-Gurion Airport 70150, ISRAEL (hereinafter: the "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention, the Patent Applications and the Patents;

Applications in any country or jurisdiction worldwide (hereinafter: the "Patents"):

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors, by these presents, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to (1) the Invention; (2) the Patent Applications; (3) the Patents; (4) any and all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute, and reissue applications for Letters Patent resulting from any of the Patent Applications (hereinafter: the "Related Applications"), including all priority rights under an International Convention.

The Assignor agrees that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of the Assignee, the Assignors' successors, assign and logal representatives, in order to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, shall apply for and execute all original, divisional, continuing, continuing-in-part, substitute or reissue patent applications for the Invention; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives, all facts known to the Assignors relating to the Invention and/or any Patent Applications and/or any Patents and/or any Related Applications; and generally do everything possible which the Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for alding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for the Invention and for vesting title in and to the Invention and in and to any and all applications for patents thereon in the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

1

PATENT REEL: 019272 FRAME: 0477 The Assignor hereby requests and authorizes the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any and all official patent authorities worldwide, to issue Letters Patent on the Patent Applications, and Letters Patent on any and all Related Applications, to the Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for the Assignee's sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of the Assignee's legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignors had this assignment and saic not been made.

Executed by me on the below indicated beside my signature.

Haim KARNIELY (Citizen of Israel) 47 Prof. Shor, Holon 58808, ISRAEL	Signature:	Date:
	אויט פרנ אוצי	10/4/2007
Witness Name:	Signature of Witness	Date: 10/4/2007
Witness Name:	Signature of Witness:	Date:
CHEN MIZRAHI	Over	10/4/2007

KAMISRADAOOACHaneAS015\4015\_9\_2\7.DOC

2

PATENT REEL: 019272 FRAME: 0478